Chicago Municipal Employees
[ | BB CreditUnion B [ |

18 S Michigan Ave Ste 1000
Chicago, IL 60603

TRUTH-IN-SAVINGS DISCLOSURE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

February 1, 2019
The rates, fees and terms applicable to your account at the Credit Union are provided in this Truth-In-Savings Disclosure. The Credit Union may offer other rates for these accounts from time to time.
RATE SCHEDULE
ACCOUNT TYPE DIVIDENDS BALANCE REQUIREMENTS ACCOUNT
. L Minimum Minimum
Anl?ll:;(lj%nec:ciitg e Dividends Dividends Dividend Period '\(gmtlar:\]ilr‘lm Balance to Balance to Balance See Section 6
Yield (APY) 9 Compounded Credited D% osi? Avoid a Earn the Method
P Service Fee Stated APY
$25.00 - $9,999.99
Prime Shares Account / Quarter! Quarter! Quarterly $25.00 — $25.00 A\Isegﬁlge Account Transfer and
$10,000.00 and greater y y (calendar) ' ' Balan)(/:e withdrawal limitations apply.
/
Average
Secondary Shares / Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly . . o Daily _ Account Trgns_fer and
Account / (calendar) Balance withdrawal limitations apply.
$2,500.00 - $9,999.99
/
Average
$10,000.00 - $49,999.99 Quarterly . Account Transfer and
Money Market Account / Quarterly Quarterly (calendar) $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 BZgg‘)ée withdrawal limitations apply.
$50,000.00 or greater
/
Average
. Annual . Account Transfer and
Holiday Club Account / Annually Annually (Nov. 1 — Oct. 31) — — — BDa|Iy withdrawal limitations apply.
alance
Financial Health Club
Account Average
[ 12 Month Club / Quarter] Quarter] Quarterly . . o Dailg Account Transfer and
[J 18 Month Club / y y (calendar) Balan}c/:e withdrawal limitations apply.
[ 24 Month Club /
[ 36 Month Club /
. Average .
Premium Payroll / Monthly Monthly Monthly . . $100.00 Daily Account Withdrawal
Account (calendar) Balance limitations apply.
[ Individual
Retirement $500.00 - $9,999.99
Account / Quarter] Quarterl Quarterly $500.00 . $500.00 A\Isegﬁlge Account Transfer and
[0 Roth IRA Account $10,000.00 and greater y y (calendar) ' ' y withdrawal limitations apply.
[ Education IRA / Balance
Account
; Average
Visa Secured Shares / Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly $250.00 $250.00 $25.00 Daily . Account Trgn;fer and
Account (calendar) withdrawal limitations apply.
Balance
E-Checking Account / — — — — Seft?c?n 5 — — —
onthly onthly — - ,000. — —
" / wormy | wonmy | oy ot | $100000
Universal Checking Monthl See
Account (with Overdraft / Monthly Monthly y — - $2,000.00 — —
) (Calendar) Section 5
Protection)
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ACCOUNT DISCLOSURES

Except as specifically described, the following
disclosures apply to all of the accounts. All accounts
described in this Truth-In-Savings Disclosure are
share accounts.

1. RATE INFORMATION. The Annual Percentage
Yield is a percentage rate that reflects the total amount
of dividends to be paid on an account based on the
dividend rate and frequency of compounding for an
annual period. For Prime Shares, Secondary Shares,
Money Market, Financial Health Club, Premium Payroll,
Individual Retirement, Roth IRA, Education IRA, Visa
Secured Shares, Basic Checking, and Universal
Checking accounts, the Dividend Rate and Annual
Percentage Yield may change quarterly as determined
by the Credit Union’s Board of Directors. For Holiday
Club accounts, the Dividend Rate and Annual
Percentage Yield may change annually as determined by
the Credit Union’s Board of Directors. The dividend rates
and annual percentage yields are the prospective rates
and yields that the Credit Union anticipates paying for
the applicable dividend period. The Prime Shares,
Secondary Shares, Individual Retirement and Roth IRA
accounts are tiered rate accounts. The balance ranges
and corresponding dividend rates and annual percentage
yields applicable to each tier are disclosed in the Rate
Schedule. For tiered accounts, once a particular range is
met, the dividend rate and annual percentage yield for
that balance range will apply to the full balance of your
account.

2. NATURE OF DIVIDENDS. Dividends are paid from
current income and available earnings after required
transfers to reserves at the end of the dividend period.

3. DIVIDEND COMPOUNDING AND CREDITING. The
compounding and crediting of dividends and dividend
period applicable to each account are set forth in the
Rate Schedule. The Dividend Period is the period of time
at the end of which an account earns dividend credit.
The Dividend Period begins on the first calendar day of
the period and ends on the last calendar day of the
period.

4. ACCRUAL OF DIVIDENDS. For all accounts,
dividends will begin to accrue on noncash deposits (e.g.
checks) on the business day you make the deposit to
your account. If you close your account before accrued
dividends are credited, accrued dividends will not be
paid. However, for Holiday Club and Financial Health
Club accounts, any accrued dividends will be paid if you

close the account within seven (7) days of the date you
open it.

5. BALANCE INFORMATION. To open any account,
you must deposit or already have on deposit the
minimum required share(s) in any account. Some
accounts may have additional minimum opening deposit
requirements. The minimum balance requirements
applicable to each account are set forth in the Rate
Schedule. For Money Market, and Visa Share Secured
accounts, there is a minimum average daily balance
required to avoid a service fee for the dividend period. If
the minimum average daily balance requirement is not
met, you will be charged a service fee as stated in the
Fee Schedule. For E-Checking, Basic Checking and
Universal Checking accounts, if you do not utilize direct
deposit, you will be charged a maintenance fee as
disclosed in the Fee Schedule for each withdrawal. For
Prime Shares, Money Market, Holiday Club, Financial
Health Club, Premium Payroll, Individual Retirement,
Roth IRA, Visa Secured Shares, Basic Checking, and
Universal Checking accounts, there is a minimum
average daily balance required to obtain the Annual
Percentage Yield for the dividend period. If the minimum
average daily balance is not met, you will not earn the
stated Annual Percentage Yield. For accounts using an
Average Daily Balance method, dividends are calculated
by applying a periodic rate to the average daily balance
in the account for the period. The average daily balance
is determined by adding the full amount of principal in the
account for each day of the period and dividing that
figure by the number of days in the period.

6. ACCOUNT LIMITATIONS. For Prime Shares
accounts, you may make no more than six (6) transfers
and withdrawals from your account to another account of
yours or to a third party in any month by means of a
preauthorized, automatic or internet transfer, by
telephonic order or instruction, or by check, draft, debit
card or similar order. In addition, you may make no more
than six (6) in person withdrawals from your Prime
Shares account, at a branch location during a calendar.
If you exceed either of these limitations, your account
may be subject to a fee or be closed. For Money Market
accounts, you may make no more than three (3)
transfers and withdrawals from your account to another
account of yours or to a third party in any month by
means of a preauthorized, automatic or internet transfer,
by telephonic order or instruction, or by check, draft,
debit card or similar order. If you exceed these
limitations, your account may be subject to a fee or be

closed. For Secondary Shares, you need to have a
payment and a half secured at all times. For Holiday
Club accounts, the entire balance will be paid to you by
check or transferred to another account of yours on or
after November 1 and the account will remain open. If
you withdraw from your account before the end of the
club period, you will be charged a fee and subject to
closure. No fee if withdrawal occurs between October 31
and December 31. However, no fee will be charged if the
withdrawal occurs within seven (7) days of the date the
account is opened. For Financial Health Club accounts,
the entire balance will be available for withdrawal at the
end of the club period as established by you at account
opening and your account will remain open. You may not
make withdrawals from your account at any other time. If
you wish to access the funds in your Financial Health
Club account, you may close it. If you close your
account, you will be charged a fee. However, no fee will
be charged if the withdrawal occurs within seven (7)
days of the date the account is opened. For Premium
Payroll accounts, the entire balance will be available for
withdrawals during the months of June, July, August, and
September and your account will remain open. You may
not make withdrawals from your account at any other
time. If you wish to access the funds in your Premium
Payroll account at any other time, you will be charged a
fee as disclosed in the Fee Schedule. For Secondary
Shares, Holiday Club, Financial Health Club, Individual
Retirement, Roth IRA accounts and Educational IRA,
you may not make any transfers or withdrawals to
another credit union or account of yours or to a third
party by means of a preauthorized or automatic transfer,
telephone order or instruction or similar order to a third
party. For Visa Share Secured accounts, no withdrawals
are allowed unless the funds are used to pay off, and
close your secured credit card. For Educational IRA, E-
Checking, Basic Checking and Universal Checking
accounts, no account limitations apply.

7. FEES FOR OVERDRAWING ACCOUNTS. Fees
for overdrawing your account may be imposed on each
check, draft, item, ATM transaction and one-time debit
card transaction (if member has consented to overdraft
protection plan for ATM and one-time debit card
transactions), preauthorized automatic debit, telephone
initiated withdrawal or any other electronic withdrawal or
transfer transaction that is drawn on an insufficient
available account balance. The entire balance in your
account may not be available for withdrawal, transfer or
paying a check, draft or item. You may consult the Funds
Availability Policy Disclosure for information regarding
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the availability of funds in your account. Fees for
overdrawing your account may be imposed for each
overdraft, regardless of whether we pay or return the
draft, item or transaction. If we have approved an
overdraft protection limit for your account, such fees may
reduce your approved limit. Please refer to the Fee
Schedule for current fee information.

For ATM and one-time debit card transactions, you must
consent to the Credit Union’s overdraft protection plan in
order for the transaction amount to be covered under the
plan. Without your consent, the Credit Union may not
authorize and pay an overdraft resulting from these types
of transactions. Services and fees for overdrafts are
shown in the document the credit union uses to capture
the member’s opt-in choice for overdraft protection and
the Schedule of Fees and Charges.

8. MEMBERSHIP. As a condition of membership, you
must purchase and maintain the minimum required
share(s) as set forth below and pay a nonrefundable
membership fee.

Par Value of One Share $25.00
Number of Shares Required 1
Membership Fee $10.00

9. RATES. The rates appearing with this Schedule
are accurate as of the effective date indicated on this
Truth-in-Savings Disclosure. If you have any questions
or require current rate information on your accounts,
please call the Credit Union.

CLUB ACCOUNT FEES

Check by Phone

$10.00/Check

Holiday Club/Financial Health

Club Early Withdrawal Fee $10.00/withdrawal

Negative Balance

$9.00/Day after seven (7)
days of negative balance

PREMIUM PAYROLL ACCOUNT FEES

Withdrawal from October —

May $3.00/Withdrawal

Dormant Account

$8.00/Month after inactive for
ayear

Excludes IRA’s, CD’s, Loans, Financial
Health Clubs & Minor Accounts.

CHECKING ACCOUNT FEES

$6.00/Month without direct
deposit

Checking Maintenance .
Excludes Direct Dep, PRD $250. Or

Comb of Share, Checking, CD’s, Club &

Loan Advance

$20.00 for every advance less
than $500.00

Credit Report

$10.00 (on denials,
cancelations and incomplete
loan applications)

Verification of Deposit

$10.00

Cashiers Check

$5.00 for members
$7.00 for non-members

IRA’s $2,000.
Overdraft/Transfer $7.00/Item
NSF $39.00/Item
Returned Item $39.00/Item

Domestic Wires

$20.00

Courtesy Pay $39.00/Transaction

International Wires

$30.00

Stop Payment $25.00/Request

Incoming Wires

$5.00

Prices vary depending upon

Check Printing style

Early Account Close

$25.00 (before 9 months)

Copy of Cancelled Check $5.00/Check

ELECTRONIC FUND

S TRANSFER FEES

OTHER SERVICE FEES (applicable to all accounts)

Credit Union ATM

Account Reconciliation $35.00/Hour

Account Research $35.00/Hour

FEE SCHEDULE

SAVINGS ACCOUNT FEES

$6.00/Occurrence; if more
than six (6) transfers or
withdrawals per year

Prime Shares Account
Excessive Withdrawal

Statement/History Copy $2.00/Page
Returned Item $39.00/Item

Money Order $2.00/Money Order
Legal Process $75.00

Stop Payment Removed $15.00

Withdrawal/Transfer No Charge
Wihdrawal Transter No Charge
Debit Card Transaction No Charge
ATM No Charge
POS No Charge
Debit No Charge
PIN Reorder $5.00/PIN
ATM/Debit Card Replacement | $10.00/Card

$2.00/Mailed Statement

Paper Statement Fee (Prime Shares & Checking)

Excludes Senior/Minor Accounts & e-
statements

Below Minimum Share $10.00/Month

ACH Origination Credit

$8.00/Transaction

Non-member Check Cashing

1.4% of Check Amount

MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT FEES

Non-member Credit Card
Cash Advance Convenience

$10.00/Cash Advance

Below Minimum $25.00

($25.00)

g:locclzisrzﬁ%Property $50.00/Account per instance
Items Sent for Collection $20.00/Item

Citation Processing (Charged $25.00

when a Tax Levy is accessed)

Non-member Usage of Credit
Union ATM Machine

$3.00

$15.00/Occurrence if more
than three (3) transfers or
withdrawals per month

Excessive Withdrawal

$5.00/Returned as non-

Returned Malil deliverable

Immigration Letter/Account

Verification $10.00

Collection Delinquent $39.00/Occurrence

Back-up Withholding for IRS $5.00/Quarter

NC

National Credit Union A

Your savings federally insured lo at least $250,000
and backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Government

UA

Agency

DILBYA (D37003)-e





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


	EFFECTIVE_DATE: February 1, 2019
	RATE1: 
	APY1: 
	RATE2: 
	APY2: 
	RATE3: 
	APY3: 
	RATE4: 
	APY4: 
	RATE5: 
	APY5: 
	RATE6: 
	APY6: 
	RATE7: 
	APY7: 
	RATE8: 
	APY8: 
	RATE9: 
	APY9: 
	RATE10: 
	APY10: 
	RATE11: 
	APY11: 
	DocProperties: 
	FOOTER_VARIABLE: 
	RATE12: 
	APY12: 
	RATE13: 
	APY13: 
	RATE14: 
	APY14: 
	RATE15: 
	APY15: 
	RATE16: 
	APY16: 
	RATE17: 
	APY17: 
	APY18: 
	RATE18: 
	RATE19: 
	APY19: 
	TIS_ACCT2_X: 
	TIS_ACCT3_X: 
	TIS_ACCT1_X: 
	TIS_ACCT4_X: 
	TIS_ACCT5_X: 
	TIS_ACCT6_X: 
	TIS_ACCT7_X: 
	CULogoButton: 


